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Divestiture to Superior Court (170 CPL) 25/ul
STATE OF NEW YORK 65-2003
‘COUNTY OF St. Lawrence Fowler Town Cort

Hon.Timothy W. Knowlton COO-Trd 070 -33/02
—_— ORDERED Foldfo Grand heyonTHE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 7= roti=e IS

IndicmentSCIk:
Aeet Date Transmitted: ”"

LOCAL COURT INFORMATION
Dockets: 23070012 con: Amiga dates 07132023
DEFENDANT INFORMATION ~~ F Whi 10261997 1S021022/CTTHI0571408M

Sex Race 0B NYSID NUMBER
msn so SLC Public Defender 153792393
Arrest Date Agency DefenseCounsel& Phone # if knows:

Deandant’s Address: IN Bail Posted
Gouvemeun, NY 13642 Ba Amount

Bail Type(C/B):_ z

es 8 5‘CHARGES HELDFOR ACTION OFTHE GRANDJURY: gS
10201 ASSAULTCHILD PL260.1001-EXDAN WELCHILD EE i

8 43

“Thefollowingsobeing forwardedto StLawrence County Court —
(Pease check al that ply)
2Felony Complaint (mandatory) 2pil Papers ioeove to Albany
2 Supporting Deposiion (randstory) 7Securing Onder [sc
Zucssio _ NoticeofAppearance
£501 Card __utTs (umber enclosed)
mest Report 20S Report
Other (DW refs, spesranc ike tc

Submit his orm long ith rnsofthe appropri papers 3 provided CPL 1807001) to he acesofthe sppoprsecour.

Fowler Town Court St. Lawrence County Court
7 Lie York Rod 38 Cou ST
Goreme,NY 13642 CantonNY 13617

Until suchtimethatthesepapersarereceived,thisactionisdeemedtobestill pendinginthelocalcriminalcourt.

___Pleasenotifythiscourtifanindictmenthasnotbeenfiledwithin90()days,or arequesthas notbeenmade toreturn
his ca othe ower criminal court.

DATED, 18.20
sESpaapTaniSEs loutlpnSIGNATURE TE



18-October-2023
Local Court Criminal Disposition Report UCS-540-sei.

NY0445213 - 3444197 Timothy W. Knowlton, Fowler Town Court

PY lita CRY 2: cry 3: cov a:
SERIAL: 07130651
DEF LNAME/F /M:Allen, Tiara K. DOB: 10/26/97 DOCKET #:23070012
CITNA: 70371408M  NYSID: 137031022 ARST AGENCY ORI:NY1440200 10JEN
AKA:0BRSTDT:07/13/23ARNDT:07/13/23CTYP:¥D
INT DIS DT 1: / / CODE: INT DIS DT 2: / / CODE:
INT DIS OT 3: / / CODE: INT DIS OT 4: / / CODE:
INT DIS DT 5: / / CODE: INT DIS DT 6: / / CODE:

DISPO COV CASE(S) IN: CT CD: DKT:
cr co: or:

C01: PL -120.02 -01 -N-001 DESC: -DFO- ASSAULT CHILD

RED: - STU oesci- -
DDT: 10/18/23 DCODE: TRANS ACD: / / CDE: NY044013J DKT: RC:

SDT: / / SCODE: CUST/TIME: PROB: DR L: T:

cst: oem SEAL STAT:
Fine: stat: SURCHARGE: STAT: Tr cvan smn:
C02: PL -260.10 -01 -N-001 DESC: -AMO- ENDAN WEL CHILD

RED: - oC bEser- =
DDT: 10/18/23DCODE:TRANS ACD: / / CDE: NY044013J DKT: RC:

spr: / / SCODE: CUST/TIME: PROB: DR L: T:

cst: | oer: SEAL STAT:
FINE: stat: SURCHARGE: STAT: Ti CVAF: STAT:

REMARKS:

ATTORNEY: SIC Public Defender
48 Court st
Canton, NY 13617

ORDERED BY: Timothy W. Knowlton
DATE: 10/18/2023 j

AUTHORIZED crooner Qatsler Page 1 of 1



STATE OF NEW YORK

TOWN COURT fowN

COUNTY OF ST LAWRENCE

d FOWLER

Defendant lrA Allegod Vlctim: ,YA

(Relatlon.hip to .lleged vlctm) (Ral.tionrhlp to der.ndrnt)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

_ va._

TARA K ALLEN

Oate c, gidh

1U26/1997

Ddendan(3)

FELONY CO PLAtNf I JENN'FER F TERPSfiRABE lT KNOWN THAT, by this

as the Complainant herein, STANONED at sP cArvrofl
A

c
U
S
A
T
I

o
N

accuses the above mentioned Defendant(s), with having

OT REC'< ASSALI CHILI>aP,'N 
'NJ"RY

COMMITTED the FELOTYY

in violation of Section 1m.02

Subdivision o, of the PE IAL Law of the State of New York

That on or about 07/07txr2:t at about aN:30 Atl

in the folrN OT FOWLER , County of Sf LAWRENCE , the defendant(s)

ON SAID OATE AND APPROXIMATE TIME, SAID DEFENDANT BEING 25 YEARS OLD CAUSED SERIOUS PHYSICAL INJURY IN THE FORM OF A

BILATERAL SUBDURAL HEMATOMA OF THE VICTIM'S BRAIN BY SHAKING HIM.

dkt intentionalty, knowingty aad unlawlulty @nmlt the lelony of Reckbss Assaurtc€use Sedrus Bnh lniury d H<5'Shake/lmpad Head. A pe/son E

iiittv it irxpi" """rri;t 
a chitd when: being eighteen years ol ege ot moc, such pe6on rccklessly causes se/bus prystal iniuty to the brcin of a chikt

-Ais'tian 
fue yean old by shaking the chitd, ot bi slamming ot thtowing the chw so as to inpact the chikt's head on a had swhce or obiect. 2. Fot

ii,prii Aiirflan, 6re ol ais sabn, ?he 16 owing sha @nsf ,le'str,ti.,us physical iniu,f: a. 'seious physical-injury' as defined in suMiision ten
'of 

;ection 1O.OO ol this chaptec oft. ertrcme tutet mat qanial &@teration aN docelehti aN orE ot moG ol the followitg: (i) subdunl henoihaEng;
(ii) intracanial henonhaging; or (ii) ret:tnal hemonhaging. Reckhss assault ol a child is a class O felony'

F
A
c
T
S

The above alegations of fact are made by the Complainant herein on direct knowledge and/or upon infomation and belief, with the

sources of Complainant's informalion and the grounds for belief being the facts contained in the attached SUPPORTING
oEPoStTtoN(si of : SARA N5;yvconBE, PATR cK THoilPsoN, KEn N r1oilPsoN *1yPbu cE lNvesllgfitoN

ln a wrilten instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true
has committed a crime under the laws o, the State of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor (PL 210.45)

N
o
T
I

E

Affirmed under penalty of perjury

this ts rH day of 

--JSLY--'----?9?!-
-oR-

Subscribes and sworn to before me this 

- 

day of

flv.

20

COMP T-
t-(w



STATE OF NEW YORK

TOWN COURT TOarlN

COUNTY OF ST LAWRENCE

d FOWLER

Defendant ilA Alleged Vlctim: irA
(R.l.tion$lp to alhg€d vlcdm) (Reldion.hlp to derend.nl)

THE PEOPLE OF TTIE STATE OF NEW YORK

_ vs._

TARA 
'< 

ALLEN

oat6 of Birth

1tvi26/1997

D6f6ndan(s)

CONHANT JENNIFER F TERPSfRABE lT KNOWN THAT, by this

as the Complainant herein, SfAfK)NEI) at sP car{ror{
A
c
c
U
S
A
T
I

o
N

accuses the above mentioned Defendant(s), with having

OT ACf 
'N 

NANIIER NJUR CHILD < 17

COMMITTED thE 
'SOE 

EAIVOR

Subdivisron 0, OfthE PE'UAI

in violation of Seclion 2@.10

Law ot the State of New York

That on or about

in the Tolt

07/07t202:t at about lr9:30 Alt,

ON SAID DATE AND APPROXIMATE 1IME, SAID DEFENDANT BEING 25 YEARS OLD CAUSED SER'OUS PHYSICAL INJURY IN THE FORM OF A

BILATERAL SUBDURAL HEMATOMA OF THE VICTIM'S BRAIN BY SHAKING HIM,

A r€,t,on is guiry of edangedng the welhrc ol e chik! when:
1 . He ot s,.€ i<nowiNly aas in a nanrv ti*ety to bc iniubus to the plrysinl, ,,ental ot /l,o.al weltarc ol a chikl bss than sevenleen Wa's okl ot

diBds ot authoizes iwt cniw A engage in an occupatkm involvinE e subslantial dsk of deryet to his ot het lite ot heafth;

The above allegations of facl are made by the Complainant herein on direcl kno\ ,ledge and/or upon infomation and belief, with the
sources of Complainant's information and the grounds for belief being the facts contained ilthe attached SUPqORTING
DEPOSITION(S' ot SARA NEtrcc/r,BE, PAtR,cx fHo PsoN, t<Ettfri rHoilPsoN ,4rr.A ?purcg I Ft! Enefft5N

of FOWLER , County of Sf IIWRENCE , the defendant(s)

ln a Mitten instrumenl, any person who knovingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true
has committed a crime under the la$6 of the State of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor. (PL 210.45)

F
A
c
T
S

N
o
T
I

c
E

Affirmed under penalty of p€4ury

this r 3 fl day of 
-----JuIy--,--- -

--oR--
Subscribes and sworn to before me this 

- 

day of

fuv\+,/{l}1fi- tlw
20

.uou4r* L/ /



‘STATE OFNEWYORK STATEMENT DATED: 7132023
countyOF STLAWRENCE

Town or FOWLER

| mamaxauen J AGE_25__ BORNON__ 10261997 ,
ANDReSIOGATIE cowvernern nr 102

MAVEBEENAOVISEDBY wv ewer Tews
OFTHE_NEWYORK STATEPOLICE ,OFTHE FOLLOWING: |

{HAVE THERIGHTTOREMAINSILENT,AND 1 D0NOTHAVE TOMAKEANY
ZB STATEMENTIF1DONTWANTTO.

F1GIVEUPTHAT RIGHT,ANYTHING 1DOSAYCANANDWILLBEUSED0 XGAINSTMEINACOURTOFLAW.
1HAVE THE RIGHTTOHAVE ALAWYERPRESENTBEFOREMAKINGANY
STATEMENTOR ATANYTIMEDURINGTHIS STATEMENT.

IF 1 SHOULDDECIDE |DO WANT ALAWYER,AND | CANNOTAFFORDTOHIREONE LAWYERWL BE APPONTEDFOR WEFRE OFCHARGEAND | AYHAVE
THATLAWYERPRESENTBEFOREMAKINGANYSTATEMENT.
1ALSOUNDERSTANDTHAT HAVETHERIGHTTO STOP ATANYTIMEDURINGTTS STATEMENTANDREMAINSILENTANDHAVE ALAWYERPRESENT.

1FULLY UNDERSTANDTHESERIGHTS,ANDATTHISTIME|AGREE TOGIVEUPMY
RIGHTSANDMAKETHEFOLLOWING STATEMENT:

— SORATIREInuiBp (483
Statement:
wokeuparound 7:30am or beforsandwarmedupsome broas milk for hi ina tte. pull hisbassint nto curoomand

gavehim the ott andboth of uswent 0botfor owmorehous.WoWokeuparound300-930am.Mysonwokemoupand
Corawaswaking poo. |pu he bassinetcu of the bedroom,ouside of ourdoorandput habasinalby he toybox. 110k
Carayoutofthebessinetan putimonmybed. 1wont fo he batvoomanwhen camebockConveywasfussy. | iedfo
settle himdowand nottingwasworking. | ecto ive himhs inko*andbottle andnothingwasworking. |pickedup Conway
acttook myanger outonhmanc should have, pickedhintpwthbothhesan shockConway bockandfot out of
Iustratonandanger. othimon (h bedandchanged isones to othimdosed or (hoday. |changedisdiaperandonosio
allofthesametime.When |changedhisdiaper,hehadpoopedandit wentup hisback. |roughlychangedConway'sdiaper by
grabbinghslegsand forcefulypushedhis logs up fo chang him. |was rusiratedand angey during [his time. Allo changinghm
and thecleanonesieonhim,Conwaybecame imp. Afterhe waslimp onthebed,|tookConwaytolllfo seeifhe could
eb vsyoto eyartirk. arcsRad ghtCosy bog crisEES
0hiswayhomeandcontacted 911. [Jeskedmeifheshoukd call911and |saidyes. |wasscared. |was
athappened. | houghtmeybemehokinghimandmoving himbeckand oth couki have dono Awomancalled thehouse,|

fon rememberhornamo.shoaskedwhatwasgoing an?Shoaskedaboutfuk comingout ofsnywheroonGorway. 110dhor
arowas tkblood comingou of hslft Post.Si 0kdme 1puthimbelydownonmy a and race is head 0seoi ha

15chokingcnanh,Tat worwork.$0 hencefotmlnTor isbck taRRR
'howedupat this bme, th poloand thontheEMT'sshowedupa he house. IRE folowod(ho EMT'toGouvemeurHospi.
gotmyson oadyand thon folowodIRE hohospital 1bolovs | causedConway'sjuries. | shoukd havewalked awayfom
12stonan camebacktohmater,DAK's ar when os usc.

Notice.

oe 1 oF 2



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATEiIEl{T

DATED: o7/13/2a23

(Pe.El LEx S2lo.as)

ln a ffitEn instrument, any petson who knowingly makes a falss staternent which such a person does not believe to be true has
dnmittsd a crfile uftbr lhe latE of lhe BtaE of Netv York punishable as a Class A Misd€meanor.
AfrrflEd under penalty of periury
urisg_] aay of JULY ,ma

{srGN/r

-oR

' Subscribed and Srvom b befoG rne
thi6 day of n
'Tnbb n.d !. ffinbqrrEr ?.d-.lyrqrtd b,h tcrr STATETIENI)

(+83
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